
EAST HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an Extraordinary meeting of East 
Hertfordshire District Council will be held in the Council Chamber, 
Wallfields, Hertford on Wednesday 29th March, 2017 at 7.00 pm, for the 
purpose of transacting the business set out in the Agenda below, and you 
are hereby summoned to attend.

Dated this 21st day of March 2017 Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services

Note: Prayers will be said before the meeting commences. Those Members who 
do not wish to participate will be invited to enter the Chamber at their 
conclusion 

AGENDA

1. Chairman's Announcements 

To receive any announcements.

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 16)

To approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to sign the 
Minutes of the Council meeting held on 1 March 2017.

3. Declarations of Interest 

To receive any Members' declarations of interest.

4. Petitions 

To receive any petitions.

5. Public Questions 

To receive any public questions.

Public Document Pack



6. Members' questions 

To receive any Members' questions.

7. Executive Report - 21 March 2017 

To receive a report (to follow) from the Leader of the Council and to 
consider recommendations on the matters below:

(A) East Herts District Plan - Regulation 22 Consultation Statement, 
March 2017 

(B) East Herts District Plan - Duty to Co-operate Compliance Statement, 
March 2017 

(C) Equalities Impact Assessment of the East Herts District Plan, March 
2017 

(D) East Herts District Plan - Proposed Minor Changes, Submission and 
Examination 

(E) East Herts Infrastructure Delivery Plan, February 2017 

(F) Transport Modelling - COMET and VISUM Technical Papers 

(G) Approach to Master Planning and Delivery of Strategic Sites 

8. Development Management Committee: Minutes - 8 February 2017 (Pages 
17 - 30)

Chairman: Councillor T Page

9. Members Allowances Scheme (Pages 31 - 36)

To consider a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services

10. Motions on Notice 

To rec
[...]
f meetings

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its 
Committees using whatever, non-disruptive, methods you think are 
suitable, which may include social media of any kind, such as tweeting, 
blogging or Facebook.  However, oral reporting or commentary is 
prohibited.  If you have any questions about this please contact 
Democratic Services (members of the press should contact the Press 
Office).  Please note that the Chairman of the meeting has the discretion 
to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.  
Anyone filming a meeting should focus only on those actively 
participating and be sensitive to the rights of minors, vulnerable adults 
and those members of the public who have not consented to being 
filmed.  

Public Attendance

East Herts Council welcomes public attendance at its meetings and will 
provide a reasonable number of agendas for viewing at the meeting.  
Please note that there is seating for 27 members of the public and space 
for a further 30 standing in the Council Chamber on a “first come first 
served” basis.  When the Council anticipates a large attendance, an 
additional 30 members of the public can be accommodated in Room 27 
(standing room only), again on a “first come, first served” basis, to view 
the meeting via webcast.  

If you think a meeting you plan to attend could be very busy, you can 
check if the extra space will be available by emailing 
committee.services@eastherts.gov.uk or calling the Council on 01279 
655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services.  

mailto:committee.services@eastherts.gov.uk


C C

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
COUNCIL HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 1 MARCH 2017, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor K Crofton (Chairman).
Councillors D Abbott, A Alder, M Allen, 
D Andrews, P Ballam, P Boylan, R Brunton, 
E Buckmaster, M Casey, Mrs R Cheswright, 
S Cousins, G Cutting, B Deering, 
I Devonshire, H Drake, M Freeman, B Harris-
Quinney, L Haysey, G Jones, J Jones, 
G McAndrew, M McMullen, P Moore, 
W Mortimer, D Oldridge, T Page, M Pope, 
S Reed, P Ruffles, S Rutland-Barsby, 
C Snowdon, R Standley, M Stevenson, 
N Symonds, K Warnell, G Williamson, 
C Woodward and J Wyllie.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Isabel Brittain - Head of Strategic Finance 
and Property

Philip Gregory - Head of Strategic Finance 
and Property (outgoing)

Martin Ibrahim - Democratic Services Team 
Leader

Helen Standen - Director
Liz Watts - Chief Executive
Kevin Williams - Acting Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services

577  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed Members, Officers and the public to 
the meeting and reminded everyone that the meeting was 
being webcast.

He advised that this was the last Council meeting to be 
attended by Philip Gregory, Head of Strategic Finance and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



C C

Property.  He wished him well for the future.  He also 
welcomed his replacement, Isabel Brittain, to her first Council 
meeting.  

The Chairman expressed his delight to welcome three special 
local residents who had been recognised in the Queen’s 2017 
New Year Honours List and were in attendance at the 
meeting.  He introduced Janet Bird, Diane Croston and Diana 
Gee.

Janet Bird had received a BEM for services to the community.  
For 20 years, Janet Bird had been organising and managing 
Christmas Alone, a superb group that provided lunch, 
entertainment and friendship at Sele School for people on 
Christmas Day.  For those who could not travel to the school, 
volunteers delivered a meal and company to their home 
instead.  Janet was also one of the founders of the Hertford 
food bank, reaching out to people in crisis because of cash 
flow problems. She was also Chairman of Hertfordshire 
Convalescent Trust which provided grants for people who 
could not afford a holiday. 

Diane Croston had received a BEM for services to education.  

[...]
ngford.  
He also looked forward to the East Herts Got Talent event on 
12 March 2017, and urged Members to support what would be 
a great evening.

578  MINUTES 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Council meeting 
held on 14 December 2016, be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

579  MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 

Question 1

Councillor T Page welcomed the new policy for laying 
Committee Minutes before Full Council after they have been 
agreed by committee, but could not understand why minutes 
of the Executive Committee were excluded from this process.  
He referred to the minutes of the 7th February under Agenda 
Item 7, and commented that Members were, effectively, being 
asked to confirm these, unless they were intended to be 

Page 7



C C

included as an essential reference paper.  As the Executive 
Committee afforded backbench Members a scrutiny backstop, 
and could become a policy enabling vehicle, he asked 
whether the Leader agreed that the democratic process would 
be better protected if the Executive minutes also had to be 
previously agreed before being ratified by Council.

In reply, the Leader clarified the new process and referred to 
some concerns expressed by Members over committee 
minutes that had yet to be approved as a correct record being 
included within the Council agenda.  She believed that the 
new process would provide greater transparency and 
opportunity for Members to comment on draft minutes before 
publication.  Once approved as a correct record by the 
relevant committee, the minutes would be included in the next 
available Council agenda.  She emphasised that there was no 
legal requirement for any committee minutes to be included in 
the Council agenda and indeed, many Authorities did not.  In 
East Herts, it had been custom and practice over many years 
and she believed showcased the important work undertaken 
by all committees.

As for the Executive, firstly, she emphasised that the 
Executive was not a committee
[...]
e referred to the 
national context and the expectation that the Government 
would be looking for further savings in the forthcoming 
Budget.  He reminded Members that the Council had been 
given a four year settlement, but there remained a budget 
gap, which could only be met by reducing costs and 
increasing income.

He referred to initiatives, such as Digital East Herts, 
increasing efficiencies and ongoing staffing restructures that 
aimed to achieve a better use of the Council’s diminishing 
resources.  In terms of increasing income, he spoke of the 
need to increase investment returns by taking advantage of 
commercial opportunities that might be available, such as 
developing a housing property company.  

Page 9



C C

The Executive Member also referred to proposals on fees and 
charges for the coming year, the Council’s use of reserves 
and the capital programme.  He detailed the revised New 
Homes Bonus regime and the impact this would have on the 
Council’s funding.  Finally, he referred to Council Tax levels 
and reminded Members that this had been frozen or reduced 
for the past seven years.  However, it had always been 
recognised that this would be unsustainable in the long term 
and so a rise of 2% for this year would be proposed.

He concluded by thanking Officers across all services for their 
continued hard work and support, and by stating that whilst 
the funding position remained volatile for the foreseeable 
future, there remained challenges and opportunities ahead for 
the Council.

In accordance with the provisions of The Local Authorities 
(Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014, 
a recorded vote was taken on the budget proposals now 
detailed, the result being:

FOR
Councillors D Abbott, A Alder, M Allen, D Andrews, P Ballam, 
P Boylan, R Brunton, E Buckmaster, M Casey, 
Mrs R Cheswright, S Cousins, K Crofton, G Cutting, 
B Deering, I Devonshire, H Drake, M Freeman, 
B Harris-Quinney, L Haysey, G Jones, J Jones, G McAndrew, 
M McMullen, P Moore, W Mortimer, D Oldridge, T Page, 
M Pope, S Reed, P Ruffles, S Rutland-Barsby, C Snowdon, 
R Standley, M Stevenson, N Symonds, K Warnell, 
G Williamson, C Woodward, J Wyllie.

AGAINST
None

ABSTENTIONS:
None

For: 39
Against: 0

Page 10



C C

Abstentions: 0

Council approved the recommendations as now detailed.

RESOLVED – that (A) the comments of the joint 
meeting of Scrutiny Committees be received;

(B) the forecast 2016/17 underspend transfer to the 
Transformation Reserve, as now detailed at paragraph 
4.11 of the report submitted, be approved;

(C) the 2017/18 Revenue Budget, including:

 Budget Savings and Growth, set out in Section 
6, paragraph 6.2 of the report submitted;

 Contingency Budget, set out in Section 8, 
paragraph 8.3 of the report submitted;

 use of Earmarked Reserves, set out in Section 9 
of the report submitted;

 consideration of the advice from the Section 151 
Officer on the level of reserves and the 
robustness of the forecasts in setting the budget 
as required by Section 25 of the Local 
Government Act 2003 (section 15);

be approved;

(D) the proposed 2017/18 Schedule of Charges, as 
detailed at section 7 of the report submitted, be 
approved;

(E) the East Herts Council element of the Council 
Tax Demand, as detailed in paragraph 11.4 of the 
report submitted, be approved;

(F) the Capital Programme for the period 2015/16 
(Revised) to 2019/20, the funding of the programme 
and the consequential revenue budget implications as 
set out in section 12 of the report submitted, be 
approved;

Page 11



C C

(G) the Medium Term Financial Plan covering 
2016/17 (Revised) to 2020/21 as set out in section 13 
of the report submitted, be approved; and

(H) the Reserves Policy as set out in Section 14 of 
the report submitted, be approved.

(see also Minute 580)

582  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 
2017/18    

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be received;

(B) the Treasury Management Strategy and Annual 
Investment Strategy detailed in paragraphs 2.1 – 2.2 of 
the report submitted be approved;

(C) the prudential indicators detailed in paragraph 
2.3 of the report submitted be agreed; and

(D) the counter party listings detailed in paragraph 
2.4 of the report submitted be agreed.

(see also Minute 580)

583  HERTFORD CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND 
MANAGEMENT PLAN     

The Executive Member for Development Management and 
Council Support updated Members with two additional items 
that needed consideration before the final process for 
adoption could be completed.  She advised that the modern 
development of Greencoates had been nominated for 
exclusion from the Conservation Area throughout the process, 
but the area had only been identified as Gwynns Walk.  Also, 
34 Ware Road, a distinctive 1930s style building, would now 
be designated in the document as ‘an unlisted building of 
architectural or historical interest’.  The freeholders and 
owners of both sites would be notified and consulted and any 
subsequent alterations would be made under the delegated 

Page 12



C C

powers referred to in the recommendations.

RESOLVED – that (A) the responses to the public 
consultation be noted and the Officer responses and 
proposed changes to the Hertford Conservation Area 
Appraisal and Management Plan be supported;

(B) authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Building Control, in consultation with the Executive 
Member for Development Management and Council 
Support, to make any further minor and consequential 
changes to the document which may be necessary; 
and

(C) the Hertford Conservation Area Appraisal and 
Management Plan be supported for adoption.

(see also Minute 580)

584  DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 
11 JANUARY 2017           

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Development 
Management Committee meeting held on 11 January 
2017, be received.

585  JOINT MEETING OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES: MINUTES - 
17 JANUARY 2017 

RESOLVED – th
[...]
 R Brunton, E Buckmaster, M Casey, 
Mrs R Cheswright, S Cousins, K Crofton, G Cutting, 
B Deering, I Devonshire, H Drake, M Freeman, 
B Harris-Quinney, L Haysey, G Jones, J Jones, G McAndrew, 
M McMullen, P Moore, W Mortimer, D Oldridge, T Page, 
M Pope, S Reed, P Ruffles, S Rutland-Barsby, C Snowdon, 
R Standley, M Stevenson, N Symonds, K Warnell, 
G Williamson, C Woodward, J Wyllie.

AGAINST
None

ABSTENTIONS:
None

For: 39
Against: 0
Abstentions: 0

Council approved the recommendations as now detailed.

RESOLVED – that (A) the Council Tax resolution, as 
now submitted, be approved;

(B) the local precepts as set out at Essential 
Reference Paper ‘C’ of the report be noted; and

(C) the Hertfordshire County Council and 
Hertfordshire Police Authority precepts be noted.

588  MOTION OF CENSURE 

The Monitoring Officer submitted a report advising that the 
Standards Sub-Committee, at its hearing meeting held on 13 
December 2016, had considered a report by the Investigating 
Officer which had concluded that former Councillor James 
Cartwright had breached the Authority’s Code of Conduct in 
relation to the matters identified.  The Standards Sub-
Committee had decided that the Member had failed to comply 

Page 15



C C

with the Code and decided that formal censure by motion was 
appropriate.

Councillor B Harris-Quinney commented that, whilst not 
condoning the actions detailed in this particular case, free 
speech via modern social media channels should not be 
compromised.

Council approved the censure motion as now detailed.

RESOLVED - that former Councillor James Cartwright 
be censured for his conduct in respect of the matter 
detailed by the Investigating Officer in his report to the 
Standards Sub-Committee meeting of 13 December 
2016.

589  APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

Council received a report advising on the appointment of the 
new Chief Financial Officer and s151 responsibilities within 
the Authority, following the recent resignation of the current 
post-holder.  Isabel Brittain, the new Head of Strategic 
Finance and Property Services, had commenced her duties 
on 20 February 2017 and would assume the s151 
responsibilities from 2 March 2017.

RESOLVED – that the appointment of the new Head of 
Strategic Finance and Property Services as the 
Council’s s151 Officer be noted.

The meeting closed at 7.57 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 16



DM DM

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 8 FEBRUARY 2017, AT 7.00 
PM

PRESENT: Councillor T Page (Chairman)
Councillors M Allen, D Andrews, R Brunton, 
M Casey, B Deering, M Freeman, 
J Goodeve, J Jones, D Oldridge, R Standley 
and K Warnell.

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors P Boylan, S Bull, S Cousins, 
S Reed, P Ruffles and S Rutland-Barsby.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Victoria Clothier - Legal Services 
Manager

Paul Dean - Principal Planning 
Enforcement Officer

Peter Mannings - Democratic 
Services Officer

Kevin Steptoe - Head of Planning 
and Building Control 
Services

Alison Young - Development 
Manager

562  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman advised that Member training had been 
arranged for Thursday 23 February 2017 in respect of 
new District Plan policies and article 4 directions.

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



DM DM

563  MINUTES – 11 JANUARY 2017 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 11 January 2017 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

564  3/15/2081/OUT – OUTLINE PLANNING FOR UP TO 160 
DWELLINGS WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT 
ACCESS AT LAND TO NORTH OF STANDON HILL, 
PUCKERIDGE FOR MR J BOND 

Ms Veater addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application.  Mr Davis spoke for the application.  
Councillor P Boylan, as the local ward Member, 
addressed the Committee in respect of a number of 
detai
[...]
a motion that application 3/16/2114/HH be 
deferred to enable Officers to seek additional information 
in relation to the details of the proposal.

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 
motion was declared CARRIED.  The Committee rejected 
the recommendation of the Head of Planning and Building 
Control as now submitted.

RESOLVED – that in respect of application 
3/16/2114/HH, planning permission be deferred to 
enable Officers to seek additional information in 
relation to the details of the proposal.

Page 28



DM DM

568  ITEMS FOR REPORTING AND NOTING 

The Head of Planning and Building Control highlighted a 
number of recent appeal decisions and referred in detail 
to a number of points of interest.

RESOLVED – that the following reports be noted:

(A) Appeals against refusal of planning 
permission / non-determination;

(B) Planning Appeals lodged;

(C) Planning Appeals: Inquiry and Informal 
Hearing dates; and

(D) Planning Statistics.

The meeting closed at 9.40 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL – 29 MARCH 2017

REPORT BY THE MONITORING OFFICER

MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES SCHEME

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL

Purpose/Summary of Report

 This report concerns the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 
2017/18.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR COUNCIL:  that: 

(A) the appointment of three new Independent Remuneration 
Panel Members be noted; and

(B) the deadline for consideration of the Members’ 
Allowance Scheme be extended until Annual Council in 
May 2017.

1.0 Background

1.1 The Council’s Constitution requires the Members’ Allowance 
Scheme to be reviewed by an Independent Remuneration Panel 
every year and by the deadline of 31 March.  A quorum of three 
Members is required.  Three new IRP Members have recently been 
appointed by the (former) Monitoring Officer under his delegated 
authority.  Training will be required before a meeting of the IRP can 
be convened and this is currently being arranged.  In the 
circumstances, Members are asked to note the appointment of the 
three new Members and to extend the current Members’ Allowance 
Scheme for consideration at Annual Council in May 2017.

2.0 Report

2.1 The Council’s Constitution requires the Members’ Allowance 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



Scheme to be reviewed by an Independent Remuneration Panel  
(IRP) every year and by a deadline of 31 March.  A quorum of three 
Members is required.  Three new IRP Members have recently 
been appointed by the former Monitoring Officer under his 
delegated authority.  The three new Members bring a range of 
expertise and knowledge and will be valuable additions to the 
existing (two) Panel Members (Sally Newton and Jonathan Poole).  
The new members are:

 Nicholas Moss
 Christopher Leage
 Glenn Sexton

2.2 It is important to note that before an IRP meeting can be convened, 
new appointees will need to be given appropriate training.  This is 
currently being arranged by the Monitoring Officer and has not 
been possible to arrange prior to this meeting.  

2.3 Members will recall that Council on 1 March 2017 approved 
changes to the new committee structure with the formation of two 
new committees; Performance, Audit and Goverance and 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The formation of these new 
committees may impact on the Special Responsibility Allowance 
(SPA) scheme which will need to be addressed when the 
Constitution is submitted for consideration.  Changes to the 
Constitution are currently being drafted by the Governance 
Consultant (and former Acting Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) in line with the decision of Audit and Governance 
Committee in September 2016 and the Localism Act 2011 (and 
other statutory requirements).  

2.4 The Monitoring Officer will report back on both these issues at 
Annual Council and on the s

Minutes of the meeting


C C

564

MINUTES OF AN EXTRAORDINARY 
MEETING OF THE
COUNCIL HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 29 MARCH 2017, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor K Crofton (Chairman).
Councillors D Abbott, A Alder, M Allen, 
D Andrews, P Ballam, R Brunton, 
E Buckmaster, S Bull, M Casey, 
Mrs R Cheswright, S Cousins, G Cutting, 
B Deering, I Devonshire, H Drake, 
M Freeman, L Haysey, Mrs D Hollebon, 
G Jones, J Jones, J Kaye, G McAndrew, 
M McMullen, P Moore, W Mortimer, T Page, 
M Pope, Radford, S Reed, P Ruffles, 
C Snowdon, R Standley, M Stevenson, 
N Symonds, K Warnell, G Williamson, 
C Woodward and J Wyllie.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Victoria Clothier - Legal Services Manager
Martin Ibrahim - Democratic Services Team 

Leader
Helen Standen - Director
Adele Taylor - Director
Kevin Williams - Governance Consultant

652  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed Members, Officers and the public to 
the meeting and reminded everyone that the meeting was 
being webcast.

The Chairman referred to the outcome of the recent Hertford 
Castle by-election at which Linda Radford had been elected.  
He welcomed her to her first Council meeting.

The Chairman also referred to the outcome of the recent 



C C

565

Buntingford Community Area Neighbourhood Planning 
Referendum which had seen a resounding “Yes” vote.  He 
invited the Vice-Chairman to say a few words.

The Vice-Chairman expressed his gratitude to everyone who 
had contributed to the success of the Referendum.  In 
particular, he thanked the members of the neighbourhood 
forum, the Town Council, Planning Officers for their support 
and advice and Electoral Services for the conduct of the 
Referendum.

The Chairman updated Council on recent events he had 
attended and highlighted the East Herts Got Talent evening, 
which had been an outstanding success.

653  MINUTES 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Council meeting 
held on 1 March 2017, be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

654  MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 

Question 1

Councillor N Symonds asked the Executive Member for 
Health and Wellbeing what the Council could do to make sure 
that affordable rent for social housing was affordable rent for 
all, particularly for some of the most vulnerable residents, 
especially as one housing association, Hightown, was putting 
their rent above the local housing allowance.

In reply, the Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing 
shared these concerns and referred to the national problem of 
local housing allowances being set above a level that was 
affordable for the most vulnerable residents.  In respect of 
Hightown, the Council had challenged several of their 
nominations and refusals and had succeeded in overturning 
some of them.  Their rent levels were typically £20 - £40 
above the local housing allowance rates and the Executive 
Member explained how these were set according to a needs 



C C

566

assessment involving property size, local area circumstances 
and benefit entitlement.  Given the benefit cap up to the local 
housing rate due to be implemented in 2019, many properties 
would become unaffordable to residents relying on benefits.  

Hightown’s policy was to charge 80% of market rents and 
although this was similar to other providers, they did not cap 
the rent at the local housing allowance level.  Some housing 
associations imposed a cap in order to make their properties 
affordable.  The Executive Member advised that he written to 
the Chief Executive of Hightown and would copy the response 
received to all Members.  

As for what East Herts could do, its Members and Officers 
could continue to fight for its residents in meetings and forums 
with housing associations.  The Council could also seek to 
achieve more explicit section 106 agreements that would 
provide a better deal for residents.  In respect of Hightown, 
the Council had offered them the use of an office in Hertford 
so that local residents would not have to travel to their offices 
in Hemel Hempstead.  However, this had been declined on 
the basis of staffing difficulties.

He concluded by stating that he would continue to monitor the 
situation.

Question 2

Councillor I Devonshire stated that under Clause 4.7 of the 
Regulation 22 Consultation Statement, it stated that “in terms 
of the tests of soundness, legal compliance and Duty to Co-
operate requirements 3,500 (90%) of responses state that the 
Plan is considered to be unsound.”  He asked the Leader of 
the Council if she considered this very high percentage to be 
worrying and if so, how would the Executive and Officers 
address respondents’ concerns.  Furthermore, he asked if the 
Inspector was likely to be concerned and if so, whether this 
would require wholesale changes to large sections of the 
Plan.

In reply, the Leader stated that this related to the Regulation 



C C

567

22 Consultation Statement, an item for Council’s 
consideration later at this meeting (Minute 656 refers).  This 
report had summarised the process undertaken by the 
Council from 2014 until March 2017.  She reminded Members 
of the process that had been followed culminating in the Draft 
District Plan being agreed in September 2016.  This had been 
followed by the formal duty of the Regulation 22 consultation 
that had resulted in the 3,500 comments referred to.  The 
Draft Plan, alongside all the comments submitted under the 
Regulation 22 Consultation would be considered by the 
independent Planning Inspector.

The Leader referred to the number of meetings and 
discussions at which District Plan matters had been 
considered over many years involving detailed consideration 
and robust challenge by many Members.

The Leader commented that 3880 comments had been 
submitted by 2472 respondents, of which 1796 lived in the 
District and the remaining 676 were from organisations and 
individuals who lived outside the District.  This represented 
just under 2% of local residents who had commented.  The 
Leader acknowledged that the majority of comments had 
objected on the grounds either of unsoundness, legal 
compliance or the duty to cooperate.

The Leader reminded Members of the complexities and 
sensitivities around planning issues and accepted that some 
people would have concerns around the increase in housing 
numbers and infrastructure issues.  She had met with every 
parish and town council affected to understand local issues of 
concern.

Finally, the Leader stated that all relevant documentation 
would be submitted to the Planning Inspector.  The date for 
the Examination in Public had yet to be decided, but would be 
advertised as soon as it was known.  

In response to a supplementary question on the impact on the 
Princess Alexandra Hospital, the Leader accepted this was a 
pertinent question, given the issues faced in dealing with the 



C C

568

existing population.  She advised that consultations had been 
engaged by the Trust to look at the strategic case for building 
a whole new hospital.  The Council was engaged with various 
stakeholders in this process and looked forward to the Trust’s 
assessment in the coming months.

655  EXECUTIVE REPORT - 21 MARCH 2017 

The Leader referred to Tony Jackson’s resignation as a 
Councillor and paid tribute to his outstanding service to the 
residents of East Herts.  Having been elected in 1999, he had 
served on the Executive since its inception in 2001.  From 
2006 – 2015, he had served as Leader, overseeing a time of 
tremendous change in local government.  He had shown a 
great interest in the wellbeing of residents and was a 
respected figure nationally.  The Leader commented that Tony 
had been a great teacher and she owed him an enormous 
debt.  She wished him well in his retirement.

Councillor E Buckmaster added his own unique perspective 
experienced from both sides of the chamber, in which he 
believed Tony had made his mark and had secured a better 
deal for East Herts residents.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Executive 
meeting held on 21 March 2017, be received.

(see also Minutes 656 – 662)

656  EAST HERTS DISTRICT PLAN - REGULATION 22 
CONSULTATION STATEMENT, MARCH 2017       

RESOLVED - that the Regulation 22 Consultation 
Statement, March 2017, as detailed at Essential 
Reference ‘B’ to the report submitted and now 
amended, be agreed as a companion document to the 
East Herts District Plan, for submission to the Planning 
Inspectorate.

(see also Minute 655)



C C

569

657  EAST HERTS DISTRICT PLAN - DUTY TO CO-OPERATE 
COMPLIANCE STATEMENT, MARCH 2017         

RESOLVED – that (A) the Duty to Co-operate 
Compliance Statement be agreed in support of the Pre-
Submission District Plan; and

(B) the Head of Planning and Building Control, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, be 
authorised to agree any further amendments to the 
Duty to Co-operate Compliance Statement  as 
required.

(see also Minute 655)

658  EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT OF THE EAST  
HERTS DISTRICT PLAN, MARCH 2017           

RESOLVED – that the Equality Impact Assessment, 
March 2017, as detailed at Essential Reference Paper 
‘B’ of the report submitted, be agreed.

(see also Minute 655)

659  EAST HERTS DISTRICT PLAN - PROPOSED MINOR 
CHANGES, SUBMISSION AND EXAMINATION 

RESOLVED – that (A) the schedule of Proposed Minor 
Changes, as detailed at Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ 
of the report submitted, be agreed, with any further 
additions authorised by the Head of Planning and 
Building Control, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council;

(B) the submission of the District Plan and 
supporting documents to the Planning Inspectorate on 
31 March 2017, be agreed;

(C) the process following submission of the District 
Plan be noted; and 



C C

570

(D) the Head of Planning and Building Control, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, be 
authorised to agree any further information required for 
the Examination.

(see also Minute 655)

660  EAST HERTS INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY PLAN, 
FEBRUARY 2017 

RESOLVED – that (A) the East Herts Infrastructure 
Delivery Plan, February 2017, as detailed at Essential 
Reference ‘B’ of the report submitted, be supported as 
part of the evidence base to support the East Herts 
District Plan; and

(B) the Head of Planning and Building Control, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, be 
authorised to update the Infrastructure Delivery Plan as 
required for the Examination.

(see also Minute 655)

661  TRANSPORT MODELLING - COMET AND VISSIM 
TECHNICAL PAPERS        

RESOLVED – that (A) the COMET Technical Paper, 
January 2017, be agreed as part of the evidence base 
to support the East Herts District Plan;

(B) the outputs of VISSIM modelling be noted; 

(C) the Head of Planning and Building Control, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, be 
authorised to agree the VISSIM Technical Paper prior 
to the submission of the District Plan to the Planning 
Inspectorate; and

(D) further transport modelling be undertaken prior 
to the District Plan Examination Hearing Sessions.



C C

571

(see also Minute 655)

662  APPROACH TO MASTER PLANNING AND DELIVERY OF 
STRATEGIC SITES         

RESOLVED – that the approach to Masterplanning set 
out in the report submitted, be agreed to support the 
delivery of sites allocated for development in the 
emerging District Plan.

(see also Minute 655)

663  DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 
8 FEBRUARY 2017           

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Development 
Management Committee meeting held on 8 February 
2017, be received.

664  MEMBERS ALLOWANCES SCHEME 

Council considered a report of the Monitoring Officer on the 
Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2017/18.

It was noted that the Council’s Constitution required the 
Members’ Allowance Scheme to be reviewed by an 
Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) by 31 March of each 
year.  Members were advised of the circumstances requiring 
the recruitment of three new IRP members and their need for 
training before they could meet.  Council also noted the 
ongoing review of the Constitution and that the Monitoring 
Officer would report on this at the next meeting.

Given the circumstances, Council was asked to extend the 
current Members’ Allowance Scheme for consideration at the 
Annual Council meeting in May 2017.

Council approved the recommendations as now detailed.

RESOLVED – that (A) the appointment of three new 
Independent Remuneration Panel Members be noted; 



C C

572

and

(B) the deadline for consideration of the Members’ 
Allowance Scheme be extended until Annual Council in 
May 2017.

The meeting closed at 7.29 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


